
AGENDA DOCUMENT NO. 16-02-A 

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 

2015 OEC -7 

December 7, 2015 

MEMORANDUM AGENDA ITEM 

To: The Commission 
ForMeetingof l-lq-llo 

Through: Alec Palmer tfJ 
Staff Director ff 

From: 

By: 

Patricia C. Orrock --RcfY 
Chief Compliance Officer 

Thomas E. Hintermiste~ 
Assistant Staff Director 
Audit Division 

Douglas Kodish £) 
Audit Manager~ 

Paula Nurthen 
Lead Auditor 

Subject: Audit Division Recommendation Memorandum on the Utah State 
Democratic Committee (USDC) (Al3-10) 

Pursuant to Commission Directive No. 70 (FEC Directive on Processing Audit Reports), 
the Audit staff presents its recommendations below and discusses the findings in the 
attached Draft Final Audit Report (DF AR). The Office of General Counsel has reviewed 
this memorandum and concurs with the recommendations. 

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity 
The Audit staff determined that, for 2011, USDC understated its opening cash by 
$17,885 and overstated its receipts and ending cash by $92,203 and $74,545, 
respectively. For 2012, only the opening and ending cash were misstated. 
Opening cash was overstated by $74,545 and ending cash was overstated by 
$75,866. Subsequent to audit notification, USDC amended its reports, which 
materially corrected the opening cash for 2011. In response to the Interim Audit 
Report (IAR) recommendation and the DF AR, USDC agreed that transfers were 
reported but not made through its bank accounts (and only accounted for on its 
books), but stated their use of a sweep account precluded them from making 
effective transfers. USDC requested a reduction in the misstatement amount of 
$90,439, the amount of its reported transfers for 2011. 



2 

The Audit staff recommends the Commission find that USDC misstated its 
financial activity for the calendar year 2011 and its opening and ending cash 
balances for 2012. 

Finding 2. Recordkeeping for Employees 
For the period covered by the audit, USDC did not maintain monthly payroll logs 
for some of its payroll, as required, to document the percentage of time each 
employee spent in connection with a federal election. For 2011 and 2012, the 
Audit staff identified 42 payroll transactions totaling $62,135, for which monthly 
payroll logs were missing or incomplete. This consisted entirely of payroll which 
was allocated between federal and non-federal funds. In response to the IAR 
recommendation, USDC stated that it has procedures in place [that were 
implemented in 20 12] to ensure that payroll logs are maintained to track the 
amount of time employees spent on federal activities. USDC did not provide any 
additional comments in response to the DF AR. 

The Audit staff recommends the Commission find that USDC failed to maintain 
monthly payroll logs to document the time employees spent on federal election 
activity, totaling $62,135. 

Finding 3. Improper Bank Account Structure 
USDC maintained a bank account in which all funds, including both federal and 
non-federal, were temporarily transferred from linked subaccounts (federal and 
non-federal) to a parent account that served as a temporary holding account for all 
USDC funds. This account structure was maintained for ten months in 20 11 and 
then its use discontinued. The Audit staff determined the account was not a 
federal account in accordance with 11 CFR § 1 02.5(a)(l )(i), which provides for the 
permissible account structure pertaining to federal and non-federal activity. In 
response to the IAR recommendation, USDC stated that it had no additional 
comments regarding this matter. USDC did not file an additional response to the 
DFAR. 

The Audit staff recommends the Commission find that USDC used an improper 
bank account structure during 20 11. 

Finding 4. Receipt of Levin Fund Donations that Exceed the Limit 
The Audit staff identified two donations to the Levin Fund that exceeded the 
donation limitation by $12,000. In response to the IAR recommendation, USDC 
filed amended reports disclosing different Levin contributors to replace those 
identified as excessive, but did not provide evidence to demonstrate that total 
Levin funds were sufficient and that the substituted Levin donors were Levin 
eligible. However, in response to the DF AR, USDC stated that it used the last-in, 
first-out accounting method and provided the accounting documentation requested 
by the Audit staff. The Audit staff verified USDC's Levin accounting and 
determined that USDC did not exceed the Levin Donation Limit. 

The Audit staff recommends the Commission find that USDC did not exceed the 
Levin Fund limit. 



3 

Finding 5. Receipt of Contributions that Exceed Limits 
USDC accepted contributions from two political action committees that exceeded 
the limitation by $8,500. Both of the excessive contributions were refunded; 
however, the refunds were not made timely. In response to the IAR 
recommendation, USDC stated that it had no additional comments regarding this 
matter. USDC did not provide any additional comments in response to the DF AR. 

The Audit staff recommends the Commission find that USDC accepted 
contributions that exceeded the limitation by $8,500 and the funds were untimely 
refunded. 

The Committee did not request an audit hearing. 

If this memorandum is approved, a Proposed Final Audit Report will be prepared within 
30 days of the Commission's vote. 

In case of an objection, Directive No. 70 states that the Audit Division Recommendation 
Memorandum will be placed on the next regularly scheduled open session agenda. 

Documents related to this audit report can be viewed in the Voting Ballot Matters folder. 
Should you have any questions, please contact Paula Nurthen or Douglas Kodish at 694-
1200. 

Attachment: 
Draft Final Audit Report of the Audit Division on the Utah State Democratic 
Committee 

cc: Office of General Counsel 



Draft Final Audit Report of the 
Audit Division on the Utah State 
Democratic Committee 
(January 1, 2011- December 31, 2012) 

Why the Audit About the Committee (p. 3) 

Was Done The Utah State Democratic Committee is a state party committee 
Federal law permits the headquartered in Salt Lake City, Utah. For more information, see 
Commission to conduct the chart on the Cotnmittee Organization, p. 3 . . : .. ,. __ 

~:~~~~i:~~i~~esl~f any FinanciaJ;'•~~tf~ity (p. 4) 
political committee that is • Receip:~~-:=~: .. ;:/:... ·::z.L, 
required to file reports o (J_orhributions frof!:Lindividuals 
under the Federal o :'-'Contributions from Other Political 
Election Campaign Act ... d§mmitte~<s (PACs) :• , 
(the Act). The o Trii~t:er§·ft6m Affiliated%Gther Party 

;!~i~s;;~~~?~!ly~"' "'ii:;:~_'_.:_,~---' __ -_·_-_-_._:_!1i~-~·-·:_·_._· __ .~.: __ .•. ·_,:'_. __ -_i_·_·_:_p_ •. '_·_,_:_~_-_::_m_.~_t;:nfodo~; Aoooon~ 
~~:~~;~s~~~~o havst~~~t ::;;_'(·: ~L . __ ;-_· 

. ,_._ ., ·•· • Disb~rsement'S 
requirementsfqr . 'i< )!.tr .. o Op{lJI),t,ing Expenditures 
substantiaJ,,·cdhl'pli~hce _. ·· :;o••·:f:ec(~r'lll Election Activity 
with theAct. 1 The audit o . C6ordinated Party Expenditures 
determines-Whether the o Other Disbursements 
committee complied with 
the limitations, --. 

prohibitions and 
disclosure requirements 
of the Act. 

·; :0' Transfers to Affiliated/Other Party 
Committees 

Total Disbursements 

• Levin Receipts 

• Levin Disbursements 

$448,066 

206,626 

771,602 
550,073 
119,872 

$2,096,239 

$ 1,119,344 
709,716 
134,156 
67,902 

65,000 
$2,096,118 

$104,500 
$103,500 

Future Action 
The Commission may 
initiate an enforcement 
action, at a later time, 
with respect to any of the 
matters discussed in this 
report. 

Findings and Recommendations (p. 5) 
• Misstatement of Financial Activity (Finding 1) 
• Recordkeeping for Employees (Finding 2) 
• Improper Bank Account Structure (Finding 3) 
• Receipt of Levin Fund Donations that Exceed the Limit (Finding 4) 
• Receipt of Contributions that Exceed Limits (Finding 5) 

I 52 U.S.C. §3QJJJ(b). 



Draft Final Audit Report of the 
Audit Division on the Utah 
State Democratic Committee 

(January 1, 2011 - December 31, 20 12) 



Table of Contents 

Part I. Background 
Authority for Audit 
Scope of Audit 
Commission Guidance 

Part II. Overview of Committee 
Committee Organization 
Overview of Financial Activity 

Part III. Summaries 
Findings and Recommendations 

Part IV. Findings and Reqomtt'iend.~.tions 
Finding I. 
Finding 2. 
Finding 3. 
Finding 4. 
Finding 5. 

Misstatement ofF inanci!.ll Actiyity ······ .. 
Recordkeeping for Empldy~.~s :; >.· 2 
Improper BankAscount Stfuqtgfe :~ • iS > 
Receipt of Levin'Jt'4AP. Donad6rtS,Jhat Exceed the Limit 
Receipt of Contribqfioh~~tl:lat Exde¢4. Li,mits 

. . ···It\'·:. :·~\~~;f~;t 

~: c! • •·· ;!ifi:ii~[;~fl/' > 

•'." :-.:·;. •, :··. 
.···········:2:t,<;•ik 

Page 

3 
4 

5 

7 
9 

11 
13 
15 



Part I 
Background 
Authority for Audit 
This report is based on an audit of the Utah State Democratic Committee (US DC), undertaken by 
the Audit Division ofthe Federal Election Commission (the Commission) in accordance with the 
F ecleral Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act). The Audit Division conducted 
the audit pursuant to 52 U .S.C. §30111 (b), which permits the Commission to conduct audits and 
field investigations of any political committee that is required to file a report under 52 U .S.C. 
§30 l 04. Prior to conducting any audit under this subsection, the Commission must perform an 
internal review of reports filed by selected committees to determine if the reports filed by a 
particular committee meet the threshold requirements for substantial compliance with the Act. 
52 U.S.C. §3011l(b). . : ·'' 

y:;· 

Scope of Audit '>" . 
Following Commission-approved procedl!Fes,' tlie·Audit evaluated various risk factors and 
as a result, this audit examined: <·; · 
1. the receipt of excessive contributions; >;,.. ... \ :· . 
2. the receipt of contributions from prohibite'd'isotffc~si 
3. the disclosure of individual cor{tfiqpJprs' occdp~tion and name of employer; 
4. the disclosure of disbursements, dhbts ~n,d obligati:ops;. 
5. the disclosure of exp~pses·~.llocated bet'Y;~t{~Jededf4hd non-federal accounts; 
6. the consistency between repot:ted figure's and ba,nkrecords; 
7. the completeness of records; ·•··· · .. ·• ·. · 
8. the disclosur,e; qfipdepetidente?'p.erditure$;;,and 
9. other cornJTiittee :dpega,Jion~15e.ce~sacy;tp,~he review. 

,, .·. 
:.:;.;:.:. 

Commissidn~Guidaffce ., '·· ··· . x.t~::~·.. . ,~~ .;.:.. ··::~r· !·:~· 

Request for Ear~; '¢9mn{.t$sion Consideration of a Legal Question 

Pursuant to the Commission's "Policy Statement Establishing a Program for Requesting 
Consideration of Legal Questions by the Commission," several state party committees 
unaffiliated with USDC requested early consideration of a legal question raised during audits 
covering the 201 0 election cycle. Specifically, the Commission addressed whether monthly time 
logs under ll CFR § 106. 7( d)(!) were required for employees paid with 100 percent federal 
funds. 

The Commission concluded, by a vote of 5-l, that 11 CFR § 1 06.7(d)(l) does require committees 
to keep a monthly log for employees paid exclusively with federal funds. Exercising its 
prosecutorial discretion, however, the Commission decided it would not pursue recordkeeping 
violations for the failure to keep time logs or to provide affidavits to account for employee 
salaries paid with 100 percent federal funds and reported as such. The Audit staff informed 
USDC representatives ofthe payroll log requirement and of the Commission's decision not to 
pursue recordkeeping violations for failure to keep payroll logs for salaries paid and correctly 



2 

reported as 100 percent federal. This audit report does not include any findings or 
recommendations with respect to USDC employees paid with 100 percent federal funds and 
reported as such. 

···.,,' 



3 

Part II 
Overview of Committee 

Committee Organization 

• January 1, 2011- December 31,2012 
Salt Lake Cit , Utah 

• Bank De ositories 
• Bank Accounts 
Treasurer 
• Treasurer When Audit Was ConducH:d·· Briilh·I<,ing: 9/20/13 - 3116/15 

PeterCorroon: 3/17115-Present 
-----------------------~--------~~~r-~~~~~~~~-~~~------

• Treasurer During Period Cover~q by Audit · ·· Kathleen Snyder: 1/01/11 - 10/10/11 
, .. ·.,, RobertMiller: 10/11/11-12/31/12 

• 
• Paid Staff 

Tasks 



Overview of Financial Activity 
(Audited Amounts) 

Cash-on-hand (iiJ January 1, 2011 
Receipts 
0 Contributions from Individuals 
0 Contributions from Other Political Committees 

(PACs) 
0 Transfers from Affiliated/Other Party Committees 
0 Transfers from Nonfederal Accounts 
0 Other Receipts 
Total Receipts ,.;.t.>--:~ 

<~"' 
':-~~ 

Disbursements ,; / '<t·, 
0 Operating Expenditures .. -:, ''''~:>, · .. :", .. 
0 Federal Election Activity i:'' 

.,. 
:;-'(: 

0 Coordinated Party Expenditures >··.:••:.' 
,_,: 

'' 

0 Other Disbursements •.':"' . .,·•;c,.' 
c Transfers to Affiliated/Other Part)i:Committees' Yb 
Total Disbursements ··::·:c.<L .··;&~.,, 

Cash-on-hand (iiJ December. 31, 2012 . '''\,.·:o <•:\ 
........ ,..,-:-:· ., : ~ ;. ,. ~ ;, 

Levin Cash-on-hand@:May 8~:~.012 •.. 

Total Levin Receipts '/ 
':·: 

Total Levin Disl::hirsements . {'' •'>,-
' 

,< 

Levin Cash-d~~hand @~;~~enih~r 31, :tot2' 
·.·, ·). ·,· ~. 

: . 

' it' 
·.····r.,i/: 

:<;: 

-:·.· 

'··-' 

$82,72 9 

448,06 

206,62 
771,60 
550,07 
119,87 

2,096,23 

6 

6 
2 
3 
2 
9 

1,119,3 44 
709,71 6 

56 
)2 
)0 
18 
50 

134,1 
67,9( 
65,0( 

2,096,1 
$ 82,8. 

104,5( 
103,5( 
$1,0( 

$0 
)0 
)0 
)0 

4 



Part III 
Summaries 

Findings and Recommendations 

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity 

5 

During audit fieldwork, a comparison ofUSDC's reported financial activity with its bank 
records found that, for 2011, USDC understated its opening cash by $17,885 and 
overstated its receipts and ending cash by $92,203 and $74,545, respectively. For 2012, 
only the opening and ending cash were misstated. Opening cash was overstated by 
$74,545 and ending cash was overstated by $75,86,{5. Subsequent to audit notification, 
USDC amended its reports, which materially CQI}'e'~ted the opening cash for 2011. In 
response to the Interim Audit Report recom~~h"4~tio~,USDC stated that it disagrees with 
the dollar amount of the receipts misstatern¢~!. $92~703, and requests that the finding be 
reduced by $90,439, the amount of its (),V~tt~~ortedlt~esfers. (For more detail, seep. 7 .) 

:; . 

Finding 2. Recordkeeping:l,(9r -~;r;pploy~~.~ 
During audit fieldwork, the Auqit staff fou'n{IJHl\l't.JSDC did)\ot maintain monthly 
payroll logs for some of its paytqlJ .. }l:S required;:to documentfhe percentage of time each 
employee spent in connection with a't¢,9~ral elect1pq. For 2011 and 2012, the Audit staff 
identified 42 payroll trap,s.:,wtions tdtaliri'~::$J)~,135, for:which monthly payroll logs were 
missing or incomple{~. TRi$i£onsist~dJ}rltirelyi•!(),~payroll which was allocated between 
federal and non-federal;fund~.·'~ In resp6nse to theFlnterim Audit Report recommendation, 
USDC statedJll:!!tit noWhJ,;:~;~:p~qs;,~dures 'fq:Ptiice to ensure that payroll logs are 
maintainedtci'tr'atk<tht! ari1o'Qnf8TCtfme•!•t!m~loyees spent on federal activities. (For more 
detail, see;p:}·) ·;;.:;.):. '':');;,,, ''"Ui,/' 

Finding j:t~;i:'~;J;llP~Jft~r :~~k Account Structure 
USDC maintained a::tpank a4~ount in which all funds, including both federal and non­
federal, were tempor<i'ril>;,t:ninsferred from linked subaccounts (federal and non-federal) 
to a parent account thatserved as a temporary holding account for all USDC funds. This 
account structure was maintained for ten months in 2011. The Audit staff determined the 
account was not a federal account in accordance with 11 CFR § 1 02.5(a)(1 )(i), which 
provides for the permissible account structure pertaining to federal and non-federal 
activity. Upon review of the account activity, the Audit staff concluded that USDC did 
not improperly use non-federal funds to pay for federal activity. In response to the 
Interim Audit Report recommendation, USDC stated that it has no additional comments 
regarding this matter. (For more detail, see p. 11.) 

Finding 4. Receipt of Levin Fund Donations that Exceed the 
Limit 
The Audit staff identified two donations to the Levin Fund that exceeded the donation 
limitation by $12,000. In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, USDC 
filed amended reports disclosing different contributors of Levin funds to replace those the 



6 

Audit staff identified as making excessive Levin contributions. USDC did not 
demonstrate through a reasonable accounting method that it had sufficient Levin-eligible 
funds to make the Levin disbursements at the time when it spent the monies acquired 
from the two excessive donations on Levin activities and it did not demonstrate that the 
most recently disclosed Levin donations were, in fact, Levin-eligible. (For more detail, 
seep. 13.) 

Finding 5. Receipt of Contributions that Exceed Limits 
USDC accepted contributions from two political action committees that exceeded the 
limitation by $8,500. Both of the excessive contributions were refunded; however, the 
refunds were not made timely. In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, 
USDC stated that it has no additional comments regarding this matter. (For more detail, see 
p. 15.) 



7 

Part IV 
Findings and Recommendations 

I Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity 

Summary 
During audit fieldwork, a comparison ofUSDC's reported financial activity with its bank 
records found that, for 2011, USDC understated its opening cash by $17,885 and 
overstated its receipts and ending cash by $92,203Slipd $74,545, respectively. For 2012, 
only the opening and ending cash were missta~~4·:, dpening cash was overstated by 
$74,545 and ending cash was overstated by.$]5'~8"~_,<;;,. Subsequent to audit notification, 
USDC amended its reports, which mate~.~l;li1~'·cerredt~.9, .• the opening cash for 20 II. In 
response to the Interim Audit Reportr~comrriendatiori;\Q$DC stated that it disagrees with 
the dollar amount ofthe receipts mis'st~t~ment,~92,203,''ari,·qtrequests that the finding be 
reduced by $90,439, the amount of its ovetr~P9d§d transfers>~+:> 

~.:/'" 
~·. 

Legal Standard ; 
Contents of Reports. Each report must disclose: ,. .. , 
• the amount of q.sh~on;)land at the,l:?egirihii1g and:'€~d of the reporting period; 
• the total amount ofrec~ipts for thereportiri~;:period and for the calendar year; 
• the total amount ~fdisbur~~ments fon.the rep~rting period and for the calendar year; 

and ·,. ··, ··-:.:·<~).'~·~ .. :.~ > ... -:·. 
• cert~j#.;tyansactidti~,tttat't~~l,lir~ it~fu_ii&tion on Schedule A (Itemized Receipts) or 

Schedul¢iB (Itemi:&qtpisbdf;s~m~nts). 52 U.S.C. §30104(b)(1), (2), (3), (4) and (5) . 
. · : ·>... ··:' ,~·i';Y> .,. ':''~: :~}':,:::··· . 

'" ·;~· -;:::;~~l\ :{ ::· 
Facts and A~hil~sis •.> 

A. Facts 
During audit fieldwork/the Audit staff reconciled USDC's reported financial activity 
with its bank records for the calendar years 2011 and 2012 and identified misstatements 
for 2011 in its opening cash balance, receipts and ending cash balance. The following 
chart outlines the discrepancies between USDC's disclosure reports and its bank records, 
and the succeeding paragraphs explain, to the extent possible, the reasons for the 
misstatements. 



2011 Committee Activity 

Reported Bank Records 
Opening Cash Balance @ 

$64,844 $82,7292 

January 1, 2011 

Receipts $477,497 $385,294 

Disbursements $458,632 $458,859 

Ending Cash Balance 
$83,709 $9,164 

(a} December 31, 2011 

The overstatement of receipts resulted from the fo\lgwing: 
• Transfers from non-federal accounts ov~ft~por):ed 
• Fidelity investment account receipts q,v'bf.:re_ported 
• Unexplained difference ·· '<; 

Net Overstatement of ReceiB!~ 

Discrepancy 
$17,885 

Understated 
$92,203 

Overstated 
$227 

Understated 
$74,545 

Overstated 

$ (90,439) 
(2, 170) 

_ __±QQ 

L(92.203) 

8 

The misstatement of the opening cash bai~nce ij:'\4011 resultt;;Q pr.imarily from USDC not 
·.:." "·. .,.,,,.,·,·.. ... ., • :· 3 

reporting the proper opening bt!!~nce and acti}';t~:Y for the Kar~ri Shepherd Fund. 
Subsequent to audit notification·;:·,J:ISDC amerid~djts reports to adjust the opening cash 
balance for this fund, which mateti~ > rected~1a~ •. s>nening cash balance for 2011. The 
misstatement of the y!fd'ij]g,yash bafi\pc '1t~,Q) 1 re~t&d primarily from the opening 
cash adjustment fq('il}e KJF~'P,,Sheph·~~:: · unct1'~n\t::tffe net overstatement of receipts 
detailed above. ··· ··:::., '"' ' ,,·;5 

., 

For 2012, USDt(rv~~~tat~dilt;.;g~~hil1g;~~t ~alance by $74,545 and overstated its 
ending cash palance hy{$75,8'6'6\,The. dVerstatements resulted primarily from the 
discrepancie~LdJ!ring calengar yeaf;40 11 noted above. USDC has not filed amendments 
to correct the riHsstated cash\ balances for 2012 . 

.. 0/ . 

B. Interim Audit Repprt& Audit Division Recommendation 
At the exit conference, tfM ·Audit staff explained the misstatements above, and other 
possible misstatements related to a bank account in which all funds, including both 
federal and non-federal funds, were temporarily transferred from linked subaccounts 
(federal and non-federal) to a parent account that served as a temporary holding account 
for all USDC funds. Schedules of the misstatements were provided to USDC 
representatives and Counsel. Counsel stated that they would review the schedules and 

2 The opening cash balance was adjusted to include a federal cash balance from USDC's parent account 
discussed in Finding 3. 

3 The Karen Shepherd Fund consisted of amounts originally donated from the Karen Shepherd for 
Congress Committee in 1995. During 20 II, total receipts were $1, I 00 and there were no disbursements. 
The opening cash balance at the beginning of 20 II was $55,620 and the closing balance at the end of 
20 II was $56,720. These balances were included in the amendments filed by USDC after notification of 
the audit. It is also noted that USDC closed the account for the Karen Shepherd Fund in March 
2014. 



might seek Commission consideration regarding the inclusion of the parent account as a 
federal account. Subsequently, USDC filed a Request for Commission Consideration of 
a Legal Question; however, the matter was withdrawn after the Audit staff, in further 
consultation with the Office of General Counsel, decided not to include activity from the 
parent account as part of the misstatement finding, since USDC did not use the parent 
account to pay any of its expenses and it was not used as a Federal allocation account.4 

The Interim Audit Report recommended that USDC file amended disclosure reports to 
correct the remaining overstatements of ending cash and receipts for 2011 and the 
misstated cash balances for 2012. 

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report 

9 

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, USDC said it disagrees that 
receipts were overstated by $92,203 and requestsJh.~t this amount be reduced by $90,439, 
the amount of over reported H3 transfers. USJ::?.~''co'ritynds that if it had made electronic 
transfers (or written checks) from its holdifl:~;,~c?dqMJ;t and deposited them into its Federal 
account, the funds would have been returH~:~i'19 its''P:~,tcrnt account by automatic transfers, 
so in effect, no transfers could have bY,~rl··made:· The'r'e~<?fe, it recorded the transfers on its 
books and reported them as such. ·<< ':';,,, 

:j;·'· ;.:.;: 

The Audit staff maintains that USDC over~tate~ ffl'e amount oftr~nsfers from its non­
federal account and continues tdrec9mmend that.USDC ame~d its reports to reflect the 
amount of funds that were actually.tt'an,sferred b~~~<::l}the accounts. Such an adjustment 
would be consistent ).Yith4hereportit1g o~·'O.tlJ,extran$fers between these accounts which 
USDC properly ryp~J;ted dtifJ!'lg the au9H peribd;;or<( 

I Finding ~·•:•i:Reca~4,~~~p~ng~(,,r Employees 
;;.;:::. . ;·:.·~.\:>·. \::~f>:.,. .. ,~:·::·}~~9:h:)i:-:'.~' 

S 
.~}.::···:~·:r. ':")~·:·. :;·/::~~?;,(,. 

umm&t}f~:r·. ·:,><:;~~:., :::';:~<\. .... · . 
During auditfi~l.\!work, tH~f..uditA~tafffound that USDC did not maintain monthly 
payroll logs for'SQP;l~ of its"'Jiflyroli, as required, to document the percentage oftime each 
employee spent in copnectiq.J1 with a federal election. For 2011 and 2012, the Audit staff 
identified 42 payroll ttaij~l.lctions totaling $62,135, for which monthly payroll logs were 
missing or incomplete. This consisted entirely of payroll which was allocated between 
federal and non-federal funds. In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, 
USDC stated that it now has procedures in place to ensure that payroll logs are 
maintained to track the amount of time employees spent on federal activities. 

Legal Standard 
Maintenance of Monthly Logs. Committees must keep a monthly log of the percentage 
oftime each employee spends in connection with a federal election. Allocations of 
salaries, wages, and fringe benefits are to be undertaken as follows: 

• employees who spend 25 percent or less of their compensated time in a given 
month on federal election activities must be paid either from the federal account 
or have their pay allocated as administrative costs; 

4 The parent account is the subject of Finding 3- Improper Bank Account Structure. 



10 

• employees who spend more than 25 percent of their compensated time in a given 
month on federal election activities must be paid only from a federal account; and 

• employees who spend none of their compensated time in a given month on federal 
election activities may be paid entirely with funds that comply with State law. 11 
CFR §106.7(d)(1). 

Facts and Analysis 

A. Facts 
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed disbursements for payroll. USDC was 
required to maintain monthly logs or equivalent records to document the percentage of 
time each employee spent in connection with a federal election for $358,530 in payroll. 
These logs are required to document the proper allocation of federal and non-federal 
funds used to pay employee salaries and wages. E'9.rsome employee time records, USDC 
properly utilized a payroll log to record the till)<:;:$perlt.on federal election activity. 
However, some payroll logs were either mi~~ihg'Qr,,were not complete for payroll totaling 
$62,135. 5 The total of $62,135 consistedentrrelyC\f:puyroll reported on Schedules H4 :· ., ......... ,. ... ,,,. 6 
and paid with an allocation of federalll,ntl none. federal filQds. 

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Di~l~itm ~e,'tgmmend~ti9Jl 
At the exit conference and durit;J,gaudit fieJd:W9_rk,'the Audit ~taff discussed the payroll 
recordkeeping issue with USOC':f~l?X~,sentatives;:LJhe representatives noted that most of 
the missing records were for threltpdi~~,4~~ls, oii~j~~f.);Vhom is now deceased. The 
representatives stateg.that;r&Jarting in,,2Q.¥2;'r]s)SPC a~Opted new employee policies and 

\":0. "'.'~~····.. ~" .. ·~«·:.• . ~·::.<··)···-.. -~~; 

procedures that requir~d aJT:'I#tlp1oyees';t6 sign'tirn.esheets that tracked the percentage of 
time spent on federal'&l~c,:tiorl'-.:~ctiv ity. A samplg'of the new timesheet and a copy of the 
policies and,pr.QSj.~<;J,ures·W¢r~t·P~pyj<j~d to:!.ll~'Audit staff. The Audit staff found the 
planned <;1:\anges··~bffisient~f&,~tnidkifigt!_~e amount oftime spent by USDC employees on 

federal ei~ctiQn activity~ . '. 'i ::, ' 
· .. ·'·.·. 

For USDC emplb:yees that~ere piid with an allocation of federal and non-federal funds 
for which payrolllog&,were~issing or incomplete, the Interim Audit Report 
recommended that USOC:<i/ 

·.:.;.·· 

• provide evidence that the missing or incomplete monthly time logs were 
maintained to document the percentage oftime an employee spent in connection 
with a federal election; and 

• continue to maintain payroll logs according to the policy provided to the Audit 
staff. 

5 This total does not include payroll for employees paid with I 00 percent federal funds and reported as 
such (see Part I, Background, Commission Guidance, Request for Early Commission Consideration of a 
Legal Question, Page 1). Payroll amounts are stated net of payroll taxes and benefits. 

6 All payroll described in this finding, $358,530, was required to be allocated between federal and non­
federal activity. 



11 

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report 
In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, USDC stated that it now has 
procedures in place to ensure that payroll logs are maintained to track the amount of time 
employees spent on federal activities. The Audit staff concludes that USDC did not 
maintain monthly logs for payroll totaling $62,135. 

I Finding 3. Improper Bank Account Structure 

Summary 
USDC maintained a bank account in which all funds, including both federal and non­
federal, were temporarily transferred from linked subaccounts (federal and non-federal) 
to a parent account that served as a temporary holding account for all USDC funds. This 
account structure was maintained for ten months in 20 11. The Audit staff determined the 
account was not a federal account in accordance with 11 CFR § 1 02.5(a)(l )(i), which 
provides for the permissible account structure,p~j-t~irtlng to federal and non-federal 
activity. Upon review of the account activity/thei'e\udit staff concluded that USDC did 
not improperly use non-federal funds top_~¥;fo~ feder~A,activity. In response to the 
Interim Audit Report recommendatiou/USDC stated th~tjt has no additional comments 
regarding this matter. .;•::8•, · , '·}1,"',, 

·.· ,,. •.. ~:· -~~ . ·.:. -:. :. .. 
"-"::\:::·;,~ . .~:;·, '·.:<·:,.. ":::;:;;··:).:· ·.·. 

Legal Standard . · :i\~~/ : 
A. Accounts for Federal and N~u.;;federal N~t!,vity. A party committee that finances 
political activity in connection with.bbt!};:f~dera!'gfig .. Q,9n-federal elections may establish 
two accounts (federal:and,u,cm-fedetaD ~#d-k1!.Pcate'~btired expenses- expenses that 
simultaneously suppbrt fed'6t~J and ndq1'fededil'~~~tfion activity - between the two 
accounts. Alternativc!'lyHhe cqrnmittee 'f.qay conduct both federal and non-federal activity 
from one bal),l\. ~·RS;Pynt,'\X!}.i!rPiS,~s.qpsider~,p;:a federal account. 11 CFR § 1 02.S(a)(l )(i) . 

. -:-~:;:~-~.,.. .. -···<~: (t~::: .. ;:'·;· .. ~;,~~~~~;r:::~·~ .. ·-···::~-;-.·{:rr~tt?~:tn)~r'· 
B. Federa'tx~ Non-Feq~,ral A-~J;punt. The federal account may contain only those funds 
that are perm1s§iple unde!htl;le fed~r;tf'election law. The non-federal account may contain 
funds that are nbtJJ,ermitted':~mder~the federal law (but are legal under state law), such as 
contributions that exceed th6limits of the federal law and contributions from otherwise 
prohibited sources, s~~l)>ll,§_torporations and labor organizations. 11 CFR § 1 02.5(a)(J )(i) 
and (a)(3). · 

C. Transfers. Generally, a political committee may not transfer funds from its non­
federal account to its federal account, except when the committee follows specific rules 
for paying for shared federal/non-federal election activity. 11 CFR §§I 02.5(a)(1 )(i) and 
106.5(g). 

D. Paying for Allocable Expenses. The Commission regulations offer party committees 
two ways to pay for allocable, shared federal/non-federal expenses. 

• They may pay the entire amount of the shared expense from the federal account 
and transfer funds from the non-federal account to the federal account to cover the 
non-federal share of that expense; or 

• They may establish a separate allocation account into which the committee 
deposits funds from both its federal and non-federal accounts solely for the 



12 

purpose of paying the allocable expenses of shared federal/non-federal activities. 
11 CFR § 1 06.5(g)(1 )(i) and (ii)(A). 

E. Reporting Allocable Expenses. A political committee that allocates federal/non­
federal expenses must report each disbursement it makes from its federal account (or 
separate allocation account) to pay for a shared federal/non-federal expense. Committees 
report these kinds of disbursements on Schedule H-4. 11 CFR §104.17(b). 

Facts and Analysis 

A. Facts 
Prior to audit fieldwork, USDC informed the Audit staff that a previous Executive 
Director had maintained a bank account that included both federal and non-federal funds, 
obtained primarily through automatic transfers (s~_~_eps) from linked subaccounts (a 
federal bank account and a non-federal bank ac,c'Sunl)/ The parent account also 
automatically transferred money back to the,s'tl15~~9our1ts to pay for checks and other 
debits from the subaccounts. The effects,p~l~ese''tt~qsfers, on a daily basis, were to 
maintain zero balances in these subac~9riHf§:~>:, 'A:.;., 

,.:(; ·:· ·.·;·~·:·:,">. 

USDC did not deposit funds directly i~t-8:-~e plii;~;;nt acco~hf;{)tl;ler than small credit card 
contributions, totaling $41 ,784~-.-~nd the afo~~ment'ioned autot'$!aYlc transfers. The account 
was not used to pay bills, exceptJ.fQts:redit cafa~;f~es associated with contributions that 
totaled $2,435. All transfers for afld&~1~,9 costs W~fC:: paid directly by check or internet 
transfer from a non-f('lci.~I~l-~ccounttp ale..q~f,~l ac2(?.¥fot: The automatic sweeps function 
was discontinued ~n.Qctobef}gf 20 11.~ ::Thereaf1;§r;::die parent account served only as a 
credit card proces~ing a<;couRti ):"'" 

. / .. ! . ~ .. : 

Under 11 QFif§i1'02~5, c6friffijt~g'g§'JilvstJ~~'a federal account to deposit and pay all 
federal activ~ty. Altefn~tivefy,"_a_conll11ih~e may choose to establish a special account, 
called an al'io(fll,tion acco'tlhJ, soiel:y for the purpose of paying mixed federal/non federal 
expenses. Fun'tls],;!;l{e then tr~nsferr~d from the federal and nonfederal accounts into the 
allocation account?tt>;>pay for;Jallocable activity. USDC's account structure as described 
above does not comp1y;w!,tJihhe regulations pursuant to 11 CFR § l 02.5. 

The commingling of fe~~;~l and non-federal funds into the parent account increased the 
risk of utilizing non-federal funds for federal activity. However, based on a funding 
analysis of all USDC's accounts, the Audit staff concluded that no overfunding of federal 
activity from non-federal accounts existed during the audit period. 

7 The parent account also received credit card contributions from both federal and non-federal 
donors, and was used to pay expenses relating to the processing fees for those credit card 
contributions. 

8 
Other than the linked federal sub-account, USDC did not maintain a federal account for its daily 
operational activities. 

9 Of the contributions and fees mentioned in this paragraph, only $7,517 was processed and deposited after 
October 2011; the fees totaled $165. 



13 

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation 
At the exit conference, the Audit staff discussed the improper account structure with 
USDC representatives and Counsel and it was subsequently presented as a finding. 
Counsel stated that USDC agreed that the account structure was improper and that its use 
had been discontinued. Subsequent to the exit conference, Counsel provided sufficient 
explanation to assure the Audit staff, in conjunction with their own analysis, that no 
overfunding of federal activity resulted from the commingling of federal and non-federal 
funds in the parent account. 

The Interim Audit Report recommended that USDC provide any additional information 
or written comments that it considered relevant to this matter. 

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report 
In response to the Interim Audit Report recomme11g~tion, USDC provided no additional 
comments. The Audit staff concludes that USQC t'~'edan account structure for ten 
months during 2011 that was not in compliance w.ith regulations pursuant to 11 CFR 
§102.5. . . : .. 

'•>. '," 

Finding 4. Receipt of Levip Fund Dott~,~ions that Exceed 
the Limit ··-

,.~· ... : .. 
Summary . ?··:·:. "- '>. 
The Audit staff identified .. two donatiori~io,the Le~in::.Eimd that exceeded the donation 
limitation by $12,0QQ~::m,;~¢§ponse t'&;:tnl'IatS\'ittt~;U'ff'it Report recommendation, USDC 
filed amended repbffS}q,iscl<)~~~g diffef'~vt cont~~'&'tors of Levin funds to replace those the 
Audit staff identified asWnaki'·:· excessiv~ .. Levin contributions. USDC did not 
demonstra.~~1th~bug})\,~ r;~§~~ .;~gRJ,!p.t¥iimethod that it had sufficient Levin-eligible 
funds tom~l,<e the u~\tjpdisl:hir~ymenis<afthe time when it spent the monies acquired 
from the twd excessive-'dqnatiO'~~:·on:Levin activities and it did not demonstrate that the 
most recently''disclosed L~Yj,n dori~ffons were, in fact, Levin-eligible. 

Legal Standard · 
Party Committee Lini~~~CA state, district or local committee of a political party must 
not solicit or accept frorh any person (including any entity established, financed, 
maintained, or controlled by such person) one or more donations of Levin funds 
aggregating more than $10,000 in a calendar year. If the state limit is less than $10,000, 
the committee must adhere to that limit. 11 CFR §300.31(d)(l)-(2). 

Levin Funds Accounts and Accounting. For Levin fund expenditures, Committees 
must either: 

• Establish a separate Levin account (in addition to the non-federal and federal 
accounts); or 

• Deposit Levin funds into the non-federal account, and demonstrate through a 
reasonable accounting method that it has sufficient Levin funds in the account to 



cover any expenses allocated to Levin funds. 10 11 CFR §§ I 02.5(a)(3) and 
300.30(c). 

14 

Facts and Analysis 

A. Facts 
USDC deposited its Levin funds into its non-federal account, and reportedly "flagged" 
(tracked) its donations. It later transferred these Levin donations, as needed, into its 
Levin account. During the audit period, USDC made two lump-sum transfers from its 
non-federal account into its Levin account, in anticipation of making Levin 
disbursements. The Audit staff reviewed these donations and identified two donations in 
2012 that exceeded the Levin donation limit. 

USDC exceeded the Levin donation limit by $lf;000; Utah state law does not address 
limits for Levin fund donations; therefore, th~;f~U~ralllmit of $10,000 per donor in a 
calendar year should have been followed:/;;Q~y dciff~~·!llade donations totaling $18,000, 
and exceeded the donation limit by $8,Q.60'«afi(f!the otH:~F;.donor made donations totaling 
$14,000, and exceeded the donationJi!iiiit by $4,000. ;;Yi)i;t:, 

, ... ~~~~:;r;. ·:,~\ .. ~·tA"·. 

B. Interim Audit Report & ~pdit Di~~~i;~-~:iti~~ommen~~~)b;~ 
At the exit conference, the Audit•$1~ff discusse(l:¢is matter with USDC representatives 
who replied that Levin funds wer~j'r~t1§~~rred frd\VJ.l~DC's non-federal account to its 
Levin account, and that·p~cause ofa cleric.aLy,rror, th.~'wrong Levin donors were 
disclosed. USDC p~opo~ed~r:nendingi.ts ~~~6rttp,.disclose different Levin eligible 
donors. 

;". . ·:·:~ . ·. . ... . ~:(, ;~· ~ 

The Audit.staff,;iri~c·cmsulfhtlbn W'ithithe,.Office of General Counsel, agreed that the 
amendmehts.would ~~~;olve th~ii.§sue ~;f~'~cessive Levin donations, but sought more 
information aho.ut the a·cc<.h.mting-~nwthod utilized and the related clerical disclosure 

· .. ;.: -~ >or· ...... 
. ···:· ' ~ 

··:; errors. 

The Interim Audit i~PI'>n:xJiommended that USDC provide evidence these donations 
were not excessive or sH6'W through a reasonable accounting method that total Levin 
funds were sufficient and that the proposed substitute Levin donors were Levin eligible at 
the time Levin expenditures were made. Absent such action, USDC should refund the 
$12,000 in excessive donations and provide evidence of such refunds (to include copies 
of the front and back of the cancelled checks). 

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report 
In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, USDC stated that it would file 
amendments within 30 days to disclose different Levin eligible donors, which it has since 
done. However, no information was provided regarding USDC's accounting method to 
demonstrate that total Levin funds were sufficient and that the proposed substitute Levin 
donors were Levin eligible at the time Levin expenditures were made. 

10 Levin funds cannot be deposited into a federal account 



15 

The Audit staff agrees the amendments filed for the excessive Levin amount is sufficient 
as long as associated records are provided that show the adequacy of Levin Funds and the 
eligibility of Levin donors. 

I Finding 5. Receipt of Contributions that Exceed Limits 

Summary 
USDC accepted contributions from two political action committees that exceeded the 
limitation by $8,500. Both of the excessive contributions were refunded; however, the 
refunds were not made timely. In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, 
USDC stated that it has no additional comments regarding this matter. 

Legal Standard 
A. Party Committee Limits. A state, district og,il'bp~l committee of a political party may 

not receive more than a total of$5,000 pep·c~lendar year from a multicandidate 
political committee. 52 U.S.C. §30116Ja.,)(2)(G)c~md 11 CFR §110.2(d). 

B. Handling Contributions That App~~ri>~~cessW~•, If a committee receives a 
contribution that appears to be ex.\).¢~sive, the comrriiil:~e must either: 
• Return the questionable check"fo\~e d6rwr; or ' ;h:c, .. 
• Deposit the check into.Hs federal ~t~()unt>and: <:,\;;.J 

o Keep enough md*'~y.in the ac'CqHpt to cover all potential refunds; 
o Keep a written recdrd:~~plaining·why the contribution may be illegal; 
o Includ~1!b,J~"explanitj~ri'6'il,~,chedul~:.';f\:·if the contribution has to be 

item!?;~d b'g~¢?;e its legajjcy'ig'e~\~pJjsh~d; 
o SeiR;1t::reattribhtion or fedesignaliB¥!' of the excessive portion, following 

the instrU9tion~}pmvidect'1nth,e Commission regulations; and 
o :rr, the.,corrifuit;t'E~' do~sJJ.Ot t:~6eive a proper reattribution or redesignation 
· withih,:()Q,day~#fter ~€6~-tving the excessive contribution, refund the 

···•· excessiv~!pgrtionhq.t9e donor. 11 CFR §103.3(b)(3), (4) and (5) . 
. , ;<-:· ··~~;; ·:; ·~ .. 

;·>.~:·; :~,:_;~ 

Facts and A~~ly~is 
'~. . 

A. Facts 
USDC accepted contributions from two multicandidate political action committees that 
exceeded the limitation by $8,500. One of the contributions was made in 2011 for 
$10,000 and the other was made in 2012 for $8,500, resulting in excessive contributions 
of$5,000 and $3,500, respectively. Both ofthe excessive contributions were refunded; 
however, the refunds were not made timely (refunds were made 129 days and 373 days 
later, respectively). 

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation 
Subsequent to the exit conference, the Audit staff presented this matter to USDC 
representatives. USDC acknowledged the errors and noted that they had addressed them. 

The Interim Audit Report recommended that USDC provide any additional comments it 
considered relevant to this matter. 



C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report 
In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, USDC made no additional 
comments. The Audit staff concludes that USDC accepted contributions that exceeded 
the limitation by $8,500 and the funds were untimely refunded. 

16 


